

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EUGENE JACKSON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CARUSO
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
ANDREW L. ADLER
Counsel of Record
ASS'T FED. PUBLIC DEFENDER
1 E. Broward Blvd., Ste. 1100
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 356-7436
Andrew_Adler@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

January 24th, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Legal Background	4
B. Proceedings Below	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. The Circuits Are Squarely Divided and Deeply Confused	15
A. The Circuits Are Divided 4–1 on the ACCA Question Presented	15
B. The Circuits Are Confused About <i>McNeill</i>	21
II. The Question Presented Is Important and Recurring.....	26
III. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle	32
IV. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: Second (Final) Opinion by the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (December 13, 2022)	1a
Appendix B: Supplemental Brief for Eugene Jackson (Oct. 6, 2022)	36a
Appendix C: Supplemental Brief for the United States (Oct. 6, 2022).....	84a
Appendix D: First (Vacated) Opinion by the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit (June 10, 2022).....	120a
Appendix E: Judgment of Conviction in the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Florida(Oct. 21, 2021).....	143a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980)	37
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021)	27
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991)	33
<i>Buford v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 59 (2001)	30
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	38
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2010)	38
<i>Gryger v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 728 (1948)	38
<i>Guerrant v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 640 (2022)	25, 33
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	37
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 816 (2011)	3, 9–14, 16–26, 30, 34–35, 39–40
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	4
<i>United States v. Baskerville</i> , 2022 WL 4536126 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2022)	31

<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013)	37
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019)	27
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020)	3–4, 7, 9, 11, 26–29, 40
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019)	27
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	35
<i>United States v. Abdulaziz</i> , 998 F.3d 519 (1st Cir. 2021)	22–23, 31, 38
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 37 F.4th 467 (8th Cir. 2022), <i>pet. for cert. filed sub. nom.</i> <i>Altman, et al. v. United States</i> (No. 22-5877) (response req. Nov. 16, 2022)	i, 25
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 2022 WL 17581659 (6th Cir. Dec. 12, 2012)	25
<i>United States v. Bautista</i> , 989 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 2021)	22, 31, 38
<i>United States v. Beach</i> , No. 22-11720 (11th Cir.)	29
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 47 F.4th 147 (3d Cir. 2022), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> (No. 22-6389) (docketed Dec. 23, 2022)	i, 18–20, 37
<i>United States v. Cheramy</i> , No. 22-13841 (11th Cir.)	29

<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 46 F.4th 404 (6th Cir. 2022).....	24–25, 34
<i>United States v. Farmer</i> , No. 22-13304 (11th Cir.).....	29
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , No. 21-10145 (11th Cir.).....	29
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , No. 21-14082 (11th Cir.).....	29
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 55 F.4th 153 (2d Cir. 2022)	23, 31, 38–39
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , No. 21-12010 (11th Cir.).....	29
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , No. 21-11641 (11th Cir.).....	29
<i>United States v. Hameen</i> , No. 19-14279 (11th Cir.).....	29
<i>United States v. Hampton</i> , No. 17-15276 (11th Cir.).....	29
<i>United States v. Harbin</i> , 56 F.4th 843 (10th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , No. 20-12457 (11th Cir.).....	29
<i>United States v. Harvin</i> , No. 20-14497 (11th Cir.).....	29
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 853 F. App’x 53 (9th Cir. 2021)	31

<i>United States v. Hope</i> , 28 F.4th 487 (4th Cir. 2022).....	18–19, 31, 38
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 2022 WL 303231 (8th Cir. Feb. 2, 2022).....	25
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , No. 22-11564 (11th Cir.).....	29
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	36
<i>United States v. McCobb</i> , No. 20-12263 (11th Cir.).....	29
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , No. 21-14210 (11th Cir.).....	29
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 46 F.4th 691 (8th Cir. 2022).....	16–18, 25, 31, 37
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 215 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2000)	38
<i>United States v. Rise</i> , No. 17-cr-10146 (D. Mass. Oct. 3, 2022)	31
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 2021 WL 6805797 (D. N.J. Dec. 6, 2021).....	31
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 775 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014)	7, 28
<i>United States v. Springfield</i> , 337 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2003)	38
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 399 (2018)	27

<i>United States v. Storey</i> , No. 22-11841 (11th Cir.).....	29
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 48 F.4th 1125 (10th Cir. 2022).....	15–16, 18, 31, 36
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 20-12742 (11th Cir.).....	29
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 20-13184 (11th Cir.).....	29
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , No. 21-14460 (11th Cir.).....	29
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022)	27, 36

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 109.....	19
18 U.S.C.	
§ 922(g)(1)	6, 13, 19, 33
§ 924(a)(2)	6
§ 924(e).....	4, 6
§ 924(e)(2)(A)(i)	12, 40
§ 924(e)(2)(A)(ii).....	i, 2–5, 7, 10, 12–13, 15, 20, 26–27, 34–36, 38, 40
§ 3553(a)(4)(A)(ii).....	38
§ 3559(c)(2)(H)	36, 40
21 U.S.C.	
§ 802(6).....	4
§ 802(57).....	29
§ 811	5
§ 811(c).....	35
§ 812	5
§ 812(a).....	5, 35
§ 841(b)(1)	29

28 U.S.C.	
§ 994(h).....	30
§ 1254(1).....	1

Bipartisan Safer Communities Act, Pub. L. No. 117-159, 136 Stat. 1313 (2022).....	6
--	---

Fla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 2017-110 (C.S.H.B. 505).....	6
---	---

Fla. Stat.	
§ 775.082(3)(d)	5
§ 893.03(2)(a)4	5, 6
§ 893.13	6, 7, 28
§ 893.13(1)(a)1	5

REGULATION

21 C.F.R. § 1308.12(b)(4)(ii).....	6
------------------------------------	---

RULE

Fed. R. App. P. 28(j).....	8, 34
----------------------------	-------

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G.	
§ 1B1.11.....	38
§ 4B1.2(b)	30
§ 4B1.4	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Curry v. United States,
Cert. Pet. App. (U.S. No. 20-7284) (Feb. 24, 2021)..... 29

Fla. Dep’t Law Enforcement,
Florida Drug Offense Arrests..... 28

Schedules of Controlled Substances: Removal of [123 I] Ioflupane from Schedule II
of the Controlled Substances Act,
80 Fed. Reg. 54,715 (Sept. 11, 2015)..... 5

Stephen M. Shapiro et al.,
Supreme Court Practice (11th ed. 2019) 30

Shular v. United States,
Br. for U.S. (U.S. No. 18-6662) (Feb. 13, 2019) 3, 27, 29

Stokeling v. United States,
Br. for U.S. in Opp. (U.S. No. 17-5554) (Dec. 13, 2017) 27

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n,
Federal Armed Career Criminals: Prevalence, Patterns, and Pathways (Mar.
2021)..... 28
